
2023 Heavy Mechanical Articulation 
Fort St. John 
June 12 – 13 

 
Attendees: 
 
Doug Noble (OC), Doug Haycock (NLC), Don Weitzel (UFV), Jamie Ubell (UFV), Jeff Baron (NLC), 
Tony Upton (BCIT), Brad Kozubski (TRU), Bruce Brittain (Selkirk), Grant Eveneshen (CNC), Byron 
Beaupre (NIC), Brad Jannaway (VIU), Paul Mottershead (VIU), Mike Shields (TRU-WL) 
 

• Welcome and Introductions 
o Doug Noble, Chairperson, Okanagan College 
o Rod Cork, Dean of Trades and Apprenticeship, Northern Lights College 

 
• Territorial Acknowledgement 

o Karen Mason – Bennett, Campus Administrator, Northern Lights College 
 

• Meeting Called to Order: 8:47 am 
o Motion to Call the Meeting to Order: Jamie Ubell, UFV   
o Seconded: Brad Jannaway, VIU 

 
• Approval of the Agenda 

o Motion to Approve the Agenda: Brad Kozubski, TRU 
o Seconded: Byron Beaupre, NIC 

 
• Approval of the 2022 Minutes 

o Motion to Approve the 2022 Minutes: Don Weitzel, UFV 
o Seconded: Grant Eveneshen, CNC 

 
• Finning Training Session 

 
• Institutional Reports 

o Okanagan College 
o Thompson Rivers University 
o Selkirk College 
o Vancouver Island University 
o University of the Fraser Valley 
o BCIT 
o North Island College 
o College of New Caledonia 
o Northern Lights College 

 



• Lunch Box Sessions, Carl Dyke 
 

• Skilled Trades Report, Thomas Rizco 
 

• BCCAT, Fiona McQuarrie 
o Spring update document was sent early this year 
o Updating resources for Articulation committees 

 Articulation Committee Guide was published this week 
 How to Articulate Handbook will be published in July or August 

o New Tools added to the website: 
 Reciprocity Tool – If transfer credit between institutions is granted 

between Institution A and B but there isn’t a transfer credit agreement 
between Institution B and A then a notice can be sent to Institution B that 
the opportunity to create a transfer credit agreement exists.  

 Pathways Tool – For students to look at transfer credit between programs 
to give them a clearer idea of what transfers and what additional work is 
needed in potential programs. 

o Reports on the website: 
 The Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on the Functions and Services of 

the Registrar’s Offices in BC Post-Secondary Institutions 
https://www.bccat.ca/publication/covidandregistrars/  

 The Collection and Use of Student Data on Race, Ethnicity, and Ancestry 
https://www.bccat.ca/publication/reastudentdata/  

 Impact of COVID-19 on Post-Secondary Students: A Systematic Review of 
Institutional Reports 
https://www.bccat.ca/publication/covidstudentsurvey2022/  

 
• SLP Report, Paul Mottershead 

 
• Location of Next Meeting: North Island College 

o Motion to have the next Articulation meeting at North Island College: Grant 
Eveneshen, CNC 

o Seconded: Brad Jannaway, VIU 
 

• New Vice-Chair of Articulation 
o Don Weitzel has let his name stand. 
o Motion to elect Don Weitzel: Brad Kozubski, TRU 
o All in Favor Call – No Objections. 

 
  

https://www.bccat.ca/publication/covidandregistrars/
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Contact List: 
 

Doug Noble Okanagan College dnoble@okanagan.bc.ca 
Doug Haycock Northern Lights College daycock@nlc.bc.ca 
Don Weitzel University of the Fraser Valley don.weitzel@ufv.ca 
Jamie Ubell University of the Fraser Valley jamie.ubell@ufv.ca 
Jeff Baron Northern Lights College jbaron@nlc.bc.ca 
Tony Upton BCIT aupton@bcit.ca 
Brad Kozubski Thompson Rivers University bkozubski@tru.ca 
Bruce Brittain Selkirk College bbrittain@selkirk.ca 
Grant Eveneshen College of New Caledonia evenesheng1@cnc.bc.ca 
Byron Beaupre North Island College byron.beaupre@nic.bc.ca 
Brad Jannaway Vancouver Island University brad.jannaway@viu.ca 
Paul Mottershead Vancouver Island University paul.mottershea@viu.ca 
Mike Shields Thompson Rivers University – 

Williams Lake 
mshields@tru.ca 

Jeff Curtis Consulab jcurtis@consulab.com 
Dirk Meyer CDX dirk.meyer@cdxlearning.ca 
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